WILLIAM B. WALKER, M.D. HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR

RANDALL L. SAWYER CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OFFICER



4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553-2233 Phone (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073

□ Potential Discharge



CONTRA COSTA HEALTH SERVICES

COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM							
Type (Circle One): C I N		CASE NUMBE	:R: 17-0404 — 01				
Received Date: 04/04/17	Received Time: 18:58	Received By: DV	Lead: DV				
Incident Date: 04/04/17	Incident Time: 18:18	Assigned to:	Assigned Date: 04/05/17				
COMPLAINANT / REPORTIN							
Name: Engine 11 via Sherif	Name: Engine 11 via Sheriff Dispatch RP is from Facility Anonymous						
	County Fire Protection Dis	trict					
Primary Phone Number: (92	5) 941-3300 s ec	ondary Phone Number:					
Email:							
Address: 6500 Center Aver	nue						
City: Clayton		State: CA Zip (Code: 94517				
FACILITY / LOCATION OF IN	CIDENT:						
Name;	Name;CUPA Facility I.D.:Phone Number:						
Phone Number:	*						
	High Street at Mitchell Cree	k Unit:	,				
City: Clayton		State: CA Zip C	Code: 94517				
	Street Bridge over Mitchel						
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: A dumping incident resulted in the release of an unknown quantity of paint and other chemicals into Mitchell Creek.							
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPT	ION:	(0000				
Commu	nity Warning System Level (C						
FACILITY	ISO/MCAR	TRANSPORTATION	MISCELLANEOUS				
□ Fire or Explosion	□ Fatality (one or more) □ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or	□ Tank Truck □ Railroad	□ Storm Drain/Creek □ Drug Lab				
□ Spill or Release □ Startup or Shutdown	more people	□ On Water	□ Ditag Lab □ Disposal/Abandonment				
□ Flaring	□ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ Pipeline	□ Odor Complaint				
□ Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	□ Fuel Tank	□ Other:				
Time Enroute to Scene: see notes Time Arrived On Scene: see notes Time Departed From Scene: see notes							
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:							
DTSC STATE FUNDING (if a	pplicable):	STORMWATER STATUS	(it applicable):				



CLU/ERER Number:

DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):

AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:

Agency Type	Agency	O/N	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	CCCFPD	0	Captain Harless	(925) 941-3300	32948
Law Enforcement	Clayton Police Department	0	Chief Wenzel	(925) 673-7350	17-05062
Air District					
State OES	Cal OES	N	Grady Tunnel	(916) 845-8911	17-2641

REPORT:

04/05/17

- 11:16 Ian Williams of CCHS-HMP departed Concord for 960 Oak Street, Clayton.
- 11:37 Ian Williams arrived onsite at 960 Oak Street, Clayton.
- 11:50 Ian Williams met with Laura Hoffmeister of the City of Clayton. The city representative identified the location of the dumping that occurred on April 4th as the High Street bridge over Mitchell Creek. A large amount of white, dried paint material was observed spilled on the bridge surface and on the vegetation above the creek. The creek was observed flowing steadily; 6 to 10 inches in depth. Directly below and downstream from the bridge, small and large white solids were observed, as well as a white film against the bank of the creek.
- 11:55 Ian Williams and Laura Hoffmeister walked downstream along the creek bank approximately 1000 feet to the confluence between Mitchell Creek and Peacock Creek. The contamination was identified as predominantly within 200 feet of the High Street bridge.
- 12:23 Contra Costa Fire Protection District Engine 11 arrived on scene. Ian Williams met with Captain Harless of CCFPD and walked the site of the incident. CCFPD recovered the following containers following the dumping: 4 x 1-gallon oil-based paint cans (empty), 1 x 5-gallon oil-based water sealer (empty), 1 x 1-gallon gasoline container (empty), and 1 x 1 quart motor oil (unopened). CCHS-HMP also walked the adjacent property at 995 High Street where the chemicals were obtained from a maintenance shed near Mitchell Creek.
- 12:50 CCHS-HMP departed the scene.

04/06/17

- 06:02 Ian Williams of CCHS-HMP departed the office in Truck HM4 for the Mitchell Creek spill location.
- 06:30 Ian Williams arrived at Mitchell Creek, began equipment setup.
- 07:00 Karine Abramians of CCHS-HMP arrived at the Mitchell Creek spill location. Areas for cleanup were identified between both sides of the High Street Bridge and downstream approximately 200 feet. Paint contaminated debris, as well as semi-solid globules of paint were shoveled out of the creek. Contaminated vegetation, rocks and soil from the banks of the spill location and downstream were removed. All materials were properly containerized in a 30-gallon ploy drum and properly labeled 'Oil-based Paint Contaminated Debris' before transport. Approximately 20 gallons of materials were removed from the creek. Following removal, CCHS-HMP walked the area of the spill a second time to confirm that all visible paint materials had been removed.

(CONTINUED...)

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan

Report Prepared by: A.H.M.L.

AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:

Agency Type	Agency	O/N	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	CCCFPD	0	Captain Harless	(925) 941-3300	32948
Law Enforcement	Clayton Police Department	0	Chief Wenzel	(925) 673-7350	17-05062
Air District					
State OES	Cal OES	N	Grady Tunnel	(916) 845-8911	17-2641

REPORT:

(...CONTINUED)

04/06/17

- 08:15 Ian Williams and Karine Abramians completed the clean-up work. All materials and loaded onto HM4.
- 08:35 CCHS-HMP departed Mitchell Creek for the office.
- 09:00 HM4 arrived at the office. The hazardous waste drum was placed in the hazardous waste storage yard.

04/07/17

- 10:30 Ian Williams and Karine Abramians departed the office in HM4.
- 11:00 HM4 arrived at Mitchell Creek and 995 Oak Street in Clayton.
- 11:10 CCHS-HMP met with Laura Hoffmeister of the City of Clayton and Chief Chris Wenzel of the Clayton Police Department. The group walked the area around the High Street bridge. The group then walked the West side of the property at 995 Oak Street. Directly North of the shed where the juveniles obtained the chemicals, an (estimated) 300 gallon tank believed to contain motor oil was observed. The tank appeared to be one third to half full. The tank was observed under an awning and up against a leaning cyclone fence directly above Mitchell Creek (see photos). A full oil pan was also observed under the awning. CCHS-HMP expressed concern regarding open access to the vacant property and the chemicals within the shed in the short term, and the potential for the tank and its contents to end up in Mitchell Creek as a long term concern. The City of Clayton to follow up with the land owner. CCHS-HMP to provide the City of Clayton with a list of waste contractor companies.
- 11:45 CCHS-HMP departed scene.

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan

Report Prepared by:

Governor's Office of Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Spill Report

DATE: 04/06/2017 | RECEIVED BY Cal OES: Grady Tunnell | Cal OES CNTRL #:17-2641 TIME: 1514 | RECEIVED BY OSPR: | NRC#: 1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES Ian Williams | 2. AGENCY: Contra Costa Co Hazmat 1. NAME: 3. PHONE #: 925-335-3227 | 4. EXT: | 5. PAGER #: 1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above): 1. NAME: 2. AGENCY: 3. PHONE #: | 4. EXT: | 5. PAGER #: 2. SUBSTANCE TYPE: a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: / Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e. PIPELINE / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons 1. Oil based paint/primer / < / 4 / Gal(s) / PETROLEUM / / No / No -------2. Oil based water sealer / < / 5 / Gal(s) / PETROLEUM / / No / No ______ 3. Gasoline / < / 1 / Gal(s) / PETROLEUM / / No / No _____ g. DESCRIPTION: RP states that the substances were found by Clayton PD due to vandalism and illegal dumping resulting in the release of less than 4 gallons of oil based paint/primer, less than 5 gallons of oil based water sealer, and less than 1 gallon of gasoline into Mitchell Creek. The release is contained and cleanup is underway. h. CONTAINED: Yes | i. WATER INVOLVED: Yes j. WATERWAY: Mitchell Creek | k. DRINKING WATER IMPACTED: No 1. KNOWN IMPACT: None 3.a. INCIDENT LOCATION: High Street at Mitchell Creek b. CITY: Clayton | c. COUNTY: Contra Costa County | d. ZIP: 94517 4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: a. DATE: 4/4/2107 | b. TIME(Military): 1819 | c. SITE: Waterways | d. CAUSE: Human Error e. INJURIES: No | f. FATALITY: No | g. EVACUATIONS: No | h. CLEANUP BY: Reporting Party e. INJURIES #: | f. FATALS #: | g. EVACS #: 5. SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY: a. NAME: Unknown | b. AGENCY: c. PHONE#: | d. EXT: e. MAIL ADDRESS:

f. CITY: | g. STATE: CA | h. ZIP:

- 6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:
- a. ON SCENE: Fire Dept., Police Dept. | b. OTHER ON SCENE:
- c. OTHER NOTIFIED: CDFW
- d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department
- e. SEC. AGENCY:
- f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY:

g. ADMIN. AGENCY:

h. NOTIFICATION LIST: DOG Unit:

RWQCB Unit: 2

AA/CUPA, DFG-OSPR, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, LANDS, PARKS & REC, Co/WP, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth

CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS:

Created by W	Varning	Center	on	4/6/2017	3:14:38	PM	Last
Modified by W	Varning	Center	on	4/6/2017	3:26:10	PM	

California State Warning Center Governor's Office Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov

Link to Spill Report:

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-

3A_w3.calema.ca.gov_operational_malhaz.nsf_SpillAllDocs_25E2FFBE0725346E8825 80FA007A30A1-

3FOpenDocument&d=DwIBAg&c=RpR9LiQNIoGO8A8CMqA1NQ&r=qV8Mqpv07uEefkGqG8kRqioO8C iDSnpBjNK7LWGISCw&m=udxmH75z22c x6Lh02W2Y0bBuKgPAWruc6ajSrHkId4&s=XiwJ7sUX77J nUP2Y9 PmSP0 dIEa-bqNdlY9jAgnHlo&e=